SECTION IV-B ITEM NO.41

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10936/2022

GURDEV SINGH (D) THROUGH LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

```
WITH
SLP(C) No. 12260-12353/2022 (IV-B)
FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 105624/2022)
SLP(C) No. 9811-9817/2022 (IV-B)
([TO
FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 105621/2022)
 SLP(C) No. 9841-9849/2022 (IV-B)
(FOR
FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION
                                        PARTIES ON IA 105616/2022)
SLP(C) No. 16261-16262/2022 (IV-B)
SLP(C) No. 15441-15455/2022 (IV-B)
SLP(C) No. 12199-12218/2022 (IV-B)
SLP(C) No. 20337-20340/2022 (IV-B)
SLP(C) No. 13301-13343/2022 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)
SLP(C) No. 18305-18307/2022 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.114321/2022-APPLICATION FOR
SUBSTITUTION and IA No.114319/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION
(SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.114322/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)
SLP(C) No. 15218-15220/2022 (IV-B)
)
 SLP(C) No. 16272-16282/2022 (IV-B)
Diary No(s). 24462/2022 (IV-B)
(IA No.140727/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
```

```
No.140724/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.140729/2022-
SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.140728/2022-EXEMPTION FROM
FILING O.T. and IA No.140722/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION
(SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.140726/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)
SLP(C) No. 22939-22955/2022 (IV-B)
( IA No.178571/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 22956-22967/2022 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.180254/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.180261/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.180255/2022-APPLICATION FOR
SUBSTITUTION and IA No.180257/2022-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and
IA No.180260/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.180252/2022-
PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.180256/2022-
CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)
SLP(C) No. 11746-11747/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.35314/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.35313/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.35315/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN
REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)
SLP(C) No. 3211-3212/2023 (IV-B)
( IA No.18499/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 3213-3214/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No.23962/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 11782-11797/2023 (IV-B)
( IA No.47194/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.47179/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.47186/2023-
SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.47191/2023-EXEMPTION FROM
FILING O.T. and IA No.47170/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION
(SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.47184/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)
SLP(C) No. 11778-11781/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.47246/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.47250/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.47254/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
and IA No.47252/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and
IA No.47255/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.)
SLP(C) No. 9674-9675/2023 (IV-B)
( IA No.52409/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.52410/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
and IA No.52413/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA
No.52417/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA
No.52422/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)
SLP(C) No. 16792-16804/2022 (IV-B)
)
SLP(C) No. 16268-16269/2022 (IV-B)
SLP(C) No. 16283-16289/2022 (IV-B)
```

SLP(C) No. 9784/2023 (IV-B) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.77841/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.77846/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.77837/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.77852/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.77844/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 14194-14195/2023 (IV-B) (IA No.106069/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 10-07-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Surinder Singh, Adv.

Mr. Navneet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR

Mr Dinesh Verma, Adv.

Ms Honey Verma, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

Ms. Priyanjali Singh, AOR

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Mr. Shaurya Lamba, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Hooda, Adv.

Mr. Raj Singh Rana, Adv.

Mr Aniket Jain, Adv.

Mr Vidyut Kayarkar, Adv.

Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR

Ms. Priyanka Alok, Adv.

Mr. Kshitiz Chuahan, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 10872-10936/2022

Respondent nos.1 and 2 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 12260-12353/2022

Service position is not mentioned in the office report.

Office to verify and update the records.

SLP(C) No. 9811-9817/2022

Respondent nos.1 and 2 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent no.3 has been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers order dt.27.01.2023.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased sole petitioner alongwith vakalatnama.

SLP(C) No. 9841-9849/2022

Respondent nos.1 and 2 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent no.3 has been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers order dt.27.01.2023.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased sole petitioner along with vakalatnama.

SLP(C) No. 16261-16262/2022

Both respondents are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased sole Petitioner along with vakalatnama but the same is defective. Defects be cured within four weeks.

SLP(C) No. 15441-15455/2022

Sole respondent is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 12199-12218/2022

Sole respondent is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 20337-20340/2022

Memo of appearance has been filed in respect of respondent no.1. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Service is complete on respondent no.2 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 13301-13343/2022

Respondent nos.1 and 2 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent nos. 3 and 4 have filed counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 18305-18307/2022

Both respondents are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 15218-15220/2022

Respondent nos.1 and 2 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent no.3 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 16272-16282/2022

Both respondents are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Diary No(s). 24462/2022

Both respondents are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 22939-22955/2022

Memo of appearance has been filed on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 7. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos.2 to 6.

SLP(C) No. 22956-22967/2022

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 6 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 11746-11747/2023

Await service report in respect of respondent no.1.

SLP(C) No. 3211-3212/2023

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent nos.1 and 2.

SLP(C) No. 3213-3214/2023

Memo of appearance has been filed on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

SLP(C) No. 11782-11797/2023

Await service report in respect of both the respondents.

SLP(C) No. 11778-11781/2023

Await service report in respect of both the respondents.

SLP(C) No. 9674-9675/2023

Service is complete on both the respondents but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 16792-16804/2022

Respondent nos.1,2,9 and 10 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos.3,4,13,14.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 16268-16269/2022

Both respondents are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 16283-16289/2022

Sole respondent is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 9784/2023

Service is complete on both the respondents but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 14194-14195/2023

Fresh tagged matter.

List again on 17.8.2023.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY Registrar